USD) amount to $17,613,000 (2008: $13,344,000) and $2,373,000 (2008: $3,712,000) for the Group and the
Company respectively.

		  The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, including Malaysia and People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).

		  The Group has certain practices for the management of financial risks. However these are not documented
in formal written documents. The following guidelines are followed: All financial risk management activities
are carried out and monitored by senior management staff. All financial risk management activities are
carried out following the good market practices. In addition to management’s efforts to mitigate risk by
way of natural hedging through the Group’s foreign currency borrowings, the Group had also entered into
forward currency contracts during the year.

		  Sensitively analysis of foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, HKD and RMB exchange rates the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

		  Group
		  Profit	 Loss
		  net of tax	 net of tax

	 2009	 2008
	 $’000	 $’000

		  (Decrease)/Increase

	 USD/SGD	 - strengthened 3% (2008: 6%)	 (387)	 (1,048)
		  - weakened 3% (2008: 6%)	 387	 1,048

	 USD/RMB	 - strengthened 2% (2008: 9%)	 (197)	 (735)
		  - weakened 2% (2008: 9%)	 197	 735

	 HKD/SGD	 - strengthened 3% (2008: 6%)	 (709)	 (907)
		  - weakened 3% (2008: 6%)	 709	 907

	 RMB/SGD	 - strengthened 4% (2008: 3%)	 (519)	 (212)
		  - weakened 4% (2008: 3%)	 519	 212

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2009 – Continued

104 SUNNINGDALE TECH LTD • ANNUAL REPORT 2009

32.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty
default on its obligations. The Group’s and Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade
and other receivables.

		  The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to
increased credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is